

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	: No. 1:19-cv-4676 (PAE)
	: No. 1:19-cv-5433 (PAE)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	: No. 1:19-cv-5435 (PAE)
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS
DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214.698.3100
Facsimile: 214.571.2900

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.955.0095
Facsimile: 202.955.0090

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors Dr. Regina
Frost and Christian Medical and Dental Associa-
tions*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Intervention is appropriate under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).	2
1. Proposed Intervenors have direct, legally protectable interests in this action.	2
2. The Federal Defendants will not adequately represent Proposed Intervenors’ interests.....	6
B. Proposed Intervenors also satisfy the requirements for permissive intervention.	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	4
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 626 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Chamorro v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 15-549626 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2015).....	4
<i>Coffey v. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 20–15–2–00217–4 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 7, 2015)	4
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. F.E.C.</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Danquah v. Univ. of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , No. 2:11-cv-6377 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2011)	3
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Hellwege v. Tampa Family Health Ctrs.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	3
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 188925 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1990).....	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 5, 6
<i>Long Island Soundkeeper Fund, Inc. v. New York Athletic Club of City of New York</i> , No. 94 CIV. 0436 (RPP), 1995 WL 358777 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Louis Berger Grp., Inc. v. State Bank of India</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Means v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. June 30, 2015)	4
<i>Mendoza v. Martell</i> , No. 2016–6–160 (Ill. 17th Jud. Cir. June 8, 2016)	3
<i>Miller v. Silbermann</i> , 832 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	4
<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 17-558259 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2017).....	4
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5, 8
<i>Pike Co., Inc. v. Universal Concrete Prod., Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 376 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , No. 02070-16 (N.Y. Albany County S. Ct. May 4, 2016)	3
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	8
<i>United States v. N.Y. City Housing Authority</i> , 326 F.R.D. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	10
Regulations	
84 Fed. Reg. at 23,170	7
84 Fed. Reg. at 23,170-80.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
84 Fed. Reg. at 23,175	3, 4, 5
84 Fed. Reg. at 23,175-79.....	3
84 Fed. Reg. at 23,176-77.....	3
84 Fed. Reg. at 23,181	4
84 Fed. Reg. at 23,247	5
<i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170, 23,175 (May 21, 2019)	2
